
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 11TH JANUARY, 2024 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 4) 
 
Chairman: Councillor Simon Radford (Chair), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Andreas Ioannidis 
Mark Shooter 
 

Elliot Simberg 
Liron Woodcock-Velleman 

 

Substitute Members 
 
Nick Mearing-Smith                 Arjun Mittra 
Danny Rich                              Peter Zinkin 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 8 January 
2024 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Georgina Wills  Principal Governance Officer 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Services contact: Georgina Wills, Principal Governance Officer  
Email: Georgina.wills@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 

 
ASSURANCE GROUP 

 
Please consider the environment before printing. 
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be 
asked to stop filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is 
disrupting the meeting. The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the 
Council. Recordings may be available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards.  
 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up 
in recordings made by the public or the Council. 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Investment Strategy  

 
9 - 16 

 
8.   External Audit and Accounts Update  

 
17 - 160 

 
9.   Pooling Update  

 
161 - 170 

 
10.   Responsible Investment Update  

 
171 - 178 

 
11.   Policies and Procedures Report  

 
179 - 184 

 
12.   Administration Performance Report and update on other 

administration and legislative matters  
 

185 - 204 

 
13.   Knowledge and understanding  

 
205 - 212 

 
14.   Pension Fund Committee Work Programme  

 
213 - 218 

 
15.   Admissions, Cessations and Bond Status Update  

 
219 - 234 

 
16.   Pension Fund Investment Performance Report  

 
235 - 286 

 
17.   Motion to exclude press and public  

 
 

 



 
 

18.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Georgina Wills  
Principal Governance Officer.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
29 November 2023 

                                                                
                                                              Members Present:  
 
                                                             Cllr Simon Radford (Chair) 
                                                             Cllr Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis                                              Councillor Woodcock-Velleman  
Councillor Peter Zinkin (substituting for Cllr Elliot Simberg)  
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith (substituting for Cllr Mark Shooter) 

 
                                                   Apologies for Absence 

 
                                        Councillor Mark Shooter 

                                                   Councillor Elliot Simberg 
  
1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
There were none. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Salar Rida, Governance Manager, Assurance, declared a non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of the fact that he was a member of the Local Pensions Board. Mr Rida advised 
that he was attending the Committee in his capacity as the Governance Officer. 
  
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had 
investments in Pensions which may be discussed by the Committee as part of the 
Investment strategy. The same declarations were made by all Members of the 
Committee.  
  
Councillor Simon Radford declared an ongoing interest in that his employer receives 
donations from many financial firms which may be relevant to the scheme, however he 
does not work in a business development role. 
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
[...]
by the Head of Pensions and Treasury to reduce 
contributions in line with his report.  Members agreed that the request to review the 
Pension Deficit contributions levels was a reasonable one.  

The Chair thanked the Committee for their contributions and feedback on the Officers 
Report and noted that there had been joint cross-party involvement in the drafting of the 
document and noted this had been done collegially. The Head of Pensions and Treasury 
was also thanked for his report and preparations involved with drafting the report.   

RESOLVED  

1.  The Committee agreed that the Contribution Review Policy be reviewed and that the 
consultation with all relevant stakeholders be held before it is adopted. 
  

2.  That the Committee be provided updated actuarial advice when requested to consider 
the ease of Pension Deficit contributions. 

  
3.  That the Committee reconvene in February to review the revised pensions 

contribution policy, the consultation response and request to ease Pension Deficit 
contributions. 

   
8.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 8): 

6



 

3 

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.44 pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Pension Fund Committee 

 
11 January 2024 

Title  Investment Strategy 

Date of meeting 11 January 2024 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix 1- Summary of Outstanding Transactions 

Officer Contact Details  Adam McPhail, Finance Manager, 0208 359 7639 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This report provides a summary of the investment transactions made in the 3 months from October 
2023 to December 2023, and an overview of the planned investment transactions in 2024.  

Recommendations 

The Pension Fund Committee note the investment transactions that have occurred in the four 
months from 1st October to 31st December 2023, and the further pl
[...]
8 359 7639 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
BDO are the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years.  
In line with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension Fund’s external auditors, 
BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with governance. This report is to update the 
Pension Fund Committee on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit.  

This paper also asks for Committee approval to publish the 2021/22 and seeking views on whether it 
is appropriate to publish the 2022/23 Draft Annual Report based on current audit status. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for the 
2021/22 and 2022/23 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the 
attention of the auditor.  

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the 2021/22 Draft Annual Report to be published. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

2020/21 External Audit Update 

1.1 In 2021 BDO presented their audit plan for the pension fund which gave an approximate audit 
end date of October 2021. However, to date the 2020/21 audit report is still outstanding. 

17

AGENDA ITEM 8



1.2 BDO have provided several updates at previous Local Pension Board and at Pension Fund 
Committees.  

1.3 To date officers have still not received the completed audit report. 

1.4 BDO have advised that the Pension Fund committee in the July 2023 meeting that Pension Fund 
Accounts are ready to sign off, when the Council Accounts are ready to be signed off. 

1.5 BDO have provided an update to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 
Committee on 27th November 2023. As part of the Audit Status Report (item 9) presented at 
that meeting, BDO provided a progress and timeline report. This can be found here- Appendix A 
- BDO Audit Progress Timelines Report LB Barnet.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) 

1.6 BDO have advised in this report t
[...]
trategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards N/A 

Status Public    

Urgent No 

Appendices None 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury – 020 8359 6264  – 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

 

Summary 
This report provides an update on the actions we have taken to further progress the Fund’s NetZero 
strategy, specifically, we have investigated what a “Paris Aligned” Fund means in practice and the 
options for us to pursue this type of Fund for our equity holdings and we have started to explore 
Nature Based Assets in partnership with the London CIV and other Investment Managers. 

 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and the progress made towards NetZero. 

  

171

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk


1. Why This Report is Needed 
Context 

1.1 To help Barnet Council achieve its ambitious climate change goals, the Barnet Pension Fund has 
devised a strategic plan known as the 'BarNetZero 2030 Model Portfolio'.  This plan outlines 
how the pension fund could, in theory, align its investments with climate-friendly objectives and 
work towards achieving a nearly zero carbon footprint by the year 2030.  

1.2 Details of this model were set out within our Responsible Investment paper shared at the 2 
November 2023 Pension Fund Committee meeting.   

1.3 Our Model Portfolio has informed two workstreams: 

• First, seek to reduce the carbon footprint in our core investments (i.e. our equities, bonds 
and property), aligning them with the goals set by the 2015 Paris Agreement. We believe this 
can be achieved without taking on excessive risks. 

• It then subsequently sets an approach where we would allocate a portion of our investments 
to 'offsetting' assets to neutralize any remaining carbon emissions generated by our 
portfolio. 

Paris Alignment 

1.4 The 2015 COP21 Paris Climate Summit aimed to generate momentum towards tackling climate 
change, and as a result the idea that
[...]
he LGPS 
(Amendment) (No. 2) 
Regulations 2020 
 

December 2021 
 
 
 

Biennial 
 
 
 

December 2023 ~ 
 
 
 

March 2026 - as 
part of the 
valuation 
process  

183



LBB Employer Discretions Policy Regulation 60 of the LGPS 
Regulations 2013 

n/k Annual September 2021 May 2024 

Reporting Breaches procedure Section 70 of the Pensions 
Act 2004 

n/k Biennial June 2021 April 2024 

Communication Policy Regulation 61 of the LGPS 
Regulations 2013 

n/k 
 

Annual 
 

January 2024 # 
 

December 2024 
 

Admissions and Cessations policy n/a November 2023 Triennial  November 2023 November 2026 
Overpayment Recovery Policy n/a n/a Triennial  December 2019 July 2024-23 

 

*The ISS can be modified in between full reviews. 

~ The updated Contribution Review Policy has been reviewed and the Committee will be asked to approve at their meeting in February 2024. 

# The Communication Policy is subject to approval from the Committee at the January 2024 meeting. 

 

184



 
 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Title  Administration Performance Report and update on other 
administration and legislative matters 

Date of meeting 11 January 2024 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 officer) 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund 
Communication and Engagement Policy (draft) 

 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 – 
mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
This paper provides the Pension Fund Committee with an update on the current administration 
performance by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), along with updates on other administration 
and legislative matters.    

 

Recommendations 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the current performance levels by WYPF and updates 
on other administration and legislative matters.    

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the new draft Communication and Engagement 
Policy attached in Appendix A.  
 
 
 
 
[...]
e updated sooner if the information 
included within it requires reconsideration. 

 

7.  Contact Details  
 

➢ This policy has been written by the LBB Pensions Team. 
 

➢ Any comments regarding this policy should be directed to the LBB Pensions Manager at 
pensions@barnet.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

203

mailto:pensions@barnet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Pension Fund Committee  

 

Title  Knowledge and understanding 

Date of meeting 11 January 2024 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards All 

Status Public    

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Mandatory and Primary training opportunities 
available to Members of the Local Pensions Board and Pension 
Fund Committee 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox – Pensions Manager - 0208 359 6437 – 
mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 
It is important that the Pension Fund Board and Committee have appropriate training opportunities 
for it to fulfil its duties. 

This paper summarises the actions that will be taken by the LBB Pensions Team to keep records of any 
training that the Board and Committee undertake and provides details of the expectations regarding 
training. 

Recommendations 

1 That the Pension Fund Committee note the contents of this report. 

2.     That the Pension Fund Committee note the training options available as set out in Appendix A. 

3.     That the Pension Fund Committee note the LBB Pensions Team recommendation that the 
Pension Fund Committee members complete the LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) 
training by 31 March 2024. 

  

205

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk


1. Why This Report is Needed 
1.1 The London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund is governed by the Pension Fund Committee and is 

the decision-making body responsible for the operation of the Pension Fund, ensuring it is 
governed and administered effectively and is financially sustainable. There is no regulatory 
requirement for the Commi
[...]
xempt) 

 

Officer Contact Details  Mark Fox, Pensions Manager – 0208 359 3341 – 
mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 
This report provides the Pension Fund Committee with a status update on the outstanding 
admissions, cessations and bond agreements/renewals. 

The LBB Pensions Team has been working with employers, West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), 
Hymans Robertson and HB Public Law to ensure the outstanding admissions and cessations are 
completed and that bond agreements are put in place.  

The report also includes recommendations for approval by the Committee on one admission to the 
Barnet Pension Fund. 

219

AGENDA ITEM 15

mailto:mark.fox@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress on outstanding admissions, cessations 
and bond agreements/renewals. 

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the recommendation by the LBB Pensions Team in 
relation to the admission of Sancroft Community Care into the Barnet Pension Fund, as 
detailed in Appendix D. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 The Report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position in relation to 

outstanding admissions, cessations and bond renewals.   

Admission Agreements 

1.2 An update on the completion of Admission Agreements is attached as Appendix A.  

1.3 There are currently three admission agreements with HB Law to arrange signing and sealing on 
behalf of the Council. A further six admission agreements have been drafted and are with the 
admitted bodies for signing. 

1.4 The LBB Pensions Team has set target dates for the outstanding work to complete the 
Admission Agreements.  

1.5 There have been no new admitted bodies to the Fund since the last update to the Committee.   

1.6 Sancroft Community Care became an admitted body in June 2019 and have not signed their 
admission agreement. The LBB Pensions Team have been working with Sancroft to get the 
admission agreement signed with the main issue that Sancroft a
[...]
 Managers’ Performance for Q3 
2023 (Hymans Robertson) 

Appendix C – Review of Fund Managers (Hymans Robertson) for Q3 
2023 (exempt)  

Appendix D- LCIV Presentation on LCIV Sustainable Equity 
Exclusions Fund (exempt) 

Exempt enclosures - Not for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended (information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

Officer Contact Details  Adam McPhail, Finance Manager- Pensions 
(adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk) 

Summary 
This report provides an update on investment valuations, transactions and performance to 30 
September 2023 with an updated estimated valuation to 30 November 2023. This report also provides 
an update on the performance of the Fiera Real Estate Fund and LCIV Sustainable Equities Exclusion 
Fund. 

 

 

235

AGENDA ITEM 16



Recommendations 

1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the investment activities and performance of the 
Pension Fund to 30 November 2023. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
Why this report is needed 

1.1 To ensure that the Pension Fund is being invested prudently and in accordance with the Pension 
Fund investment strategy. 

Market Overview and Fund Performance 

1.2 From September to November 2023 markets improved and this is reflected in the valuation 
increasing by an estimated £37.4m (2.5% increase). Investments in LGIM RAFI, Schroders 
Corporate Bonds and LCIV Private Debt are the main performers over the 2 months (4.36%, 3.5% 
and 3.47% respectively).  

1.3 Hymans Robertson have provided their report for Q3 2023 (appendix B), which gives an update 
on the overall market in the quarter to September 2023. The fund had a return of -0.2% over the 
quarter, which is -1.1% below benchmark.  

1.4 The main drivers of absolute returns continue to be listed equities. 

1.5 The quarterly underperformance against benchmark is mainly due to CBR

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
11 January 2024 

 
Cabinet Members:- 

 
Cllr Simon Radford (Chair) 

Cllr Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis   Councillor Liron Woodcock-Velleman 
Cllr Mark Shooter                  
Councillor Peter Zinkin (substituting for Cllr Elliot Simberg) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
  

1.    MINUTES (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2023 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
Matters arising from the minutes. 
  

         Item 7 Contribution Review  
  
The Committee noted that their Actuary, Chief Executive, and Section 151 Officer were 
all present and took part in discussions whilst Item 7 Contribution Review was being 
considered. Officers advised that as a matter of practice only Member attendance was 
recorded in the minutes. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
There were none. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of the fact that he had 
investments in Pensions which may be discussed by the Committee as part of the 
Investment strategy. The same declarations were made by all Members of the 
Committee. 
  
Councillor Simon Radford declared an ongoing interest in that his employer receives 
donations from many financial firms which may be relevant to the Pension Fund, 
however he does not work in a business development role. 
  
  

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were none. 
 
  



 

2 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
There were none. 
  

7.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Finance Manager presented his report which provided a summary of the investment 
transactions made in the 3 months from October 2023 to December 2023, and an 
overview of the planned investment transactions in 2024. Members were informed that 
the transition from the Schroders Ltd Corporate Bonds to the LCIV Buy and Maintain 
Fund were underway and that the first transfer was made in December 23. The 
Committee was advised that all asset classes would continue to be monitored. Members 
were advised that Schroders Ltd had been helpful throughout the process and had a long 
working relationship with the Council. The Committee were informed that the decision 
regarding the transfer was due to Pooling and not the investment performance of the 
manager.  
  
In response to questions officers advised that there were three separate Partner Funds, 
and these were named after their vintage year they were launched and that they were 
multi–Asset Credit Funds whose portfolio includes loans to midsize companies.  
  
The Committee noted that recommendations on the report should read the investment 
transactions presented were for a period of ‘three’ months (rather than the four stated). 
  
The Chair thanked Officers for their report.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Pension Fund Committee note the investment transactions that have occurred in the 
three months from 1st October to 31st December 2023, and the further planned 
transactions for 2024. 
  
  

8.    EXTERNAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS UPDATE (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Finance Manager presented his report which provided an update on the 2020/21 
audit, and on the plan for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit and sought approval to publish 
the 2021/22 and views on whether it was appropriate to publish the 2022/23 Draft Annual 
Report based on current audit status. The Committee was advised that 2020/21 audit 
had not been completed and that BDO provided an update about its status at the 
Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee in November 2023.  
There are no outstanding pension-related issues for the 20/21 audit. The Audits for 
2021/22 and 2022/23 would start after the completion of the current audit.  
  
Members noted that the position relating to audits was confusing and asked Officers to 
provide a summary that set out the timing for conducting the outstanding audits 
(ACTION) 
  



 

3 

Officers advised that the publication deadline for their Annual Report for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 had been missed and this was due to the delays with the 2020/21 audit.Officers 
advised that the Draft Annual Report for 2022/23 did not have audited opening of closing 
positions.  
  
Following discussions Members agreed that their Annual Report should be published 
despite the audit status of their accounts. Members agreed that their report should 
indicate which accounts were unaudited and that relevant pages should be watermarked 
(ACTION). The Committee noted that there had been several changes to their 
chairpersonship and that legal advice would be sought on which Chair should sign off 
each Report (ACTION). Members agreed that the future Annual Reports (from 24/25) 
should contain a foreword by the relevant Chair and include an executive summary. 
(ACTION).   
  
Officers advised that the Pensions Fund Annual Reports Accounts would be updated 
once the Fund’s accounts were audited. Members noted that their Annual Report 
potentially attracted a wide readership and was also potentially a good communication 
tool. Members commented that different topics would be of interest to various individuals 
and these included ESG Reporting and NetZero. Officers agreed to review the Annual 
Report’s format.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the Pension Fund Committee noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the 
plan for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit, and to identify matters that the Committee 
wish to bring to the attention of the auditor. 

  
2.    That the Pension Fund Committee approved the 2021/22 Draft Annual Report to 

be published. 
  
  

9.    POOLING UPDATE (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented his report which provided an update on 
pooling, namely the Government’s response to the LGPS Investment Consultation 
published on 22 November 2023. The Committee noted that the Government’s target for 
liquid assets to be transferred to a Fund’s Pool by 31 March 2025 was to remain. A plan 
needs to be in place for the transition of assets by 2025.  
  
The Committee were reminded that the Government had an ambition for 5% of Assets to 
be allocated to ‘levelling up’ and 10% towards private equity. Members noted that the 
responsibility of setting the investment strategy of Funds would continue to remain with 
Pension Fund Committees.  Officers relayed that the Committee should welcome 
government guidance on how to proceed with Levelling Up and Private Investments and 
that this provided a potentially exciting area of investment for the Fund. The Committee 
noted that their Fund portfolio was in a good position to meet the Government’s 
requirements for Pooling.  
  
Officers advised that a plan would be devised which sets out all the actions that would be 
taken for the Fund to comply with the Government’s Pooling response (ACTION). The 
Committee were informed that assets would not be sold below their market value to meet 
the Pooling requirements and Funds are given provisions to explain why they haven’t 
complied with the DULUC mandate pooling requirements in some areas.  



 

4 

  
Officers advised that concerns regarding ‘concentration risks’ with Pooling had been 
raised as part of the consultation response and this was largely in relation to governance 
structures, but this point had not been addressed in the Government’s response.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the importance of pooling and the update 
provided by Officers. 
  
  

10.    RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Head of Pensions and Treasury and the Finance Manager presented their report 
which provided an update on the actions taken to further progress the Fund’s NetZero 
Strategy. Officers have specifically investigated what a “Paris-Aligned” Fund means in 
practice and the options to pursue this type of Fund for the equity holdings. Officers have 
started to explore Nature-Based Assets in partnership with the London.  
  
The Committee noted that the Carbon Credits market was undeveloped.  Given that 
Carbon Credits was a potential by-product of Nature-Based investments, any risks 
associated with Carbon Credits would need to be understood before any investment 
decision based on Carbon Credits was taken. 
  
The Committee were recommended to watch a video produced by the London CIV on 
‘natural capita’ and advised that the series provided useful information and requested to 
build their knowledge in this field. (ACTION)  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Committee noted the contents of this report and the progress made towards 
NetZero. 
  
  

11.    POLICIES AND PROCEDURES REPORT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented his report which provided an update on the policies 
and processes for the Barnet Pension Fund, along with the dates for review, which will 
be followed by review and approval by the Committee. 
  
The Committee was reminded that their Contribution Review Policy was being reviewed 
and consulted on and would be discussed at their next meeting. The Communication 
Engagement Policy has also been updated.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Pension Fund Committee noted the policies and processes and the dates for future 
review. 
  
  

12.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE ON OTHER 
ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATIVE MATTERS (Agenda Item 12): 
 



 

5 

The Pensions Manager presented his report which provided an update on the current 
administration performance by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), along with 
updates on other administration and legislative matters. Officers advised that a Stage 2 
IDRP Case had been awarded £2000 compensation since the compiling of their report 
and this related to long standing maladministration that occurred over a period of six 
years. The Scheme Member was also reimbursed the tax charges they incurred due to 
the maladministration. The amount awarded was reviewed to be appropriate and 
complied with the Pension Ombudsman Non-Financial Injustice Guidelines. The IDRP 
case would be included in the next Report (ACTION)   
  
RESOLVED    
  

1.    That the Pension Fund Committee noted the current performance levels by WYPF 
and updates on other administration and legislative matters. 

  
2.    That the Pension Fund Committee approved the new draft Communication and 

Engagement Policy attached in Appendix A. 
  
  

13.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented his report which summarised the actions that will be 
taken by the LBB Pensions Team to keep records of any training that the Board and 
Committee undertake and provided details of the expectations regarding training. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That the Pension Fund Committee noted the contents of this report. 
  

2.    That the Pension Fund Committee noted the training options available as set out 
in Appendix A. 

  
3.   That the Pension Fund Committee noted the LBB Pensions Team 

recommendation that the Pension Fund Committee members complete the LGPS 
Online Learning Academy (LOLA) training by 31 March 2024. 

  
  

14.    PENSION FUND COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 14): 
 
The Governance Officer talked through the Work Programme. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Committee noted their Work Programme for 2023 to 2024.  
  
  

15.    ADMISSIONS, CESSATIONS AND BOND STATUS UPDATE (Agenda Item 15): 
 
The Pensions Manager presented his report which provided a status update on the 
outstanding admissions, cessations, and bond agreements/renewals. The Committee 
was advised that the new Admission Policy had been forwarded to schools for 
consideration and comments. There would also be a webinar set up in February for 



 

6 

schools which would enable them to address any points regarding the new Policy. The 
New Policy would come into effect this April.  
  
The Committee considered Appendix D in exempt session. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress on outstanding admissions, 
cessations and bond agreements/renewals. 

  
2.    That the Pension Fund Committee approved the recommendation by the LBB 

Pensions Team in relation to the admission of Sancroft Community Care into the 
Barnet Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix D. 

  
  

16.    PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 16): 
 
Due to technical problems with the broadcast the Chair agreed for the Pensions 
Committee to adjourn at 20.33Hrs. The Committee resumed at 20.40Hrs. 
  
The Finance Manager presented his report which provided an update on investment 
valuations, transactions, and performance to 30 September 2023 with an updated 
estimated valuation to 30 November 2023. This report also provided an update on the 
performance of the Fiera Real Estate Fund and LCIV Sustainable Equities Exclusion 
Fund. The Committee also received an update by Hymans Robertson regarding 
performance of the markets and its effects on assets.  
  
The Committee held a discussion regarding the underperformance of the London CIV 
Sustainable Exclusion Global Equity Fund and noted that it was significantly below the 
Market Cap Benchmark. Officers advised that the London CIV were scheduled to provide 
feedback about its performance and informed that representatives were unable to join 
the meeting virtually due to technical difficulties. Members agreed that it be 
communicated to the London CIV their concerns regarding the poor performance of 
Fund, that information be sought on how the Fund Managers were evaluated and 
monitored, and how the manager had justified their strategies and priorities regarding the 
Mandate. (ACTION)  
  
The Committee received feedback on the meeting with Fiera Real Estate Fund and was 
advised that a programme for learning more about our Fund Managers during the next 
12 months was being devised, with Managers being invited to present at Committee 
meetings or share additional information when relevant.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Pension Fund Committee noted the investment activities and performance of 
the Pension Fund to 30 November 2023. 
  
  

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 17): 
 
A motion was moved to discuss exempt appendices in private session. 
 
  



 

7 

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 18): 
 
The Chair thanked colleagues for their contributions and response to consultations on 
the revised Pensions Contribution Policy and attendance at Extraordinary Pensions Fund 
Committees.  
  
Councillor Peter Zinkin was thanked for his input to the process.   
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 


